

SC 410/2025
STATE VS. ASHOK GUPTA & ANR.
FIR NO. 164/2025
PS G.T.B. ENCLAVE

01.04.2026

Present : Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Accused Ashok Gupta produced from J/C.
Accused Shambhu Gupta on bail.
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.
IO Inspector Ashwani Ambaria.

PW4 ASI Arvind Kumar has been examined and discharged.

PW5 Sh. Bhanwar @ Bhura is present and has been identified by the IO in the Court. The witness Sh. Bhanwar @ Bhura has stated that he is also known as Sanjay Yadav, which has been mentioned in his Aadhar Card. He has been partly examined-in-chief. His further examination-in-chief has been deferred for want of case property, which is stated to be in FSL.

IO has filed reply stating therein that pursuant to the directions of the Court issued vide order dated 19.03.2026, he had sent a request letter along with the court order to FSL, Rohini to obtain the FSL result but the same is still awaited.

Let a request letter be issued to The Director, FSL, Rohini for expeditious examination of the case property and filing of FSL report. IO/SHO concerned is also directed to take appropriate steps to ensure expeditious receipt of the FSL result and to place the same on record.

Put up for PE on **21.04.2026** and Rehnumai on **14.04.2026** (through VC).

PWs mentioned at serial Nos. 11, 16 and 25 be summoned for the next date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/01.04.2026