

SC 410/2025
STATE Vs. ASHOK GUPTA AND ANR.
FIR NO. 164/2025
PS G.T.B. Enclave

21.04.2026

Present : Sh. Indresh Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ashok Gupta produced from J/C.
Accused Shambhu Gupta on bail.
Sh. Sandeep Chaudhary, Sh. Piyush Chaudhary and
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsels for the accused persons.
IO Inspector Ashwani Ambaria.

Ms.Vineet Kaur from FSL is present. She has produced a letter dated 20.04.2026 of the Assistant Director (Bio), FSL, Rohini, Delhi informing that the FSL result regarding the case property would be ready by 15.05.2026.

PW6 Ct. Tanuj Sharma & PW8 HC Manoj have been examined and discharged. PW 7 WHC Preeti has also been examined partly. Further examination of PW7 has been deferred for production of certificate under Section 63 BSA. She be summoned afresh for the next date.

At this stage, Inspector Ashwani Ambaria has produced a yellow colour envelope bearing seal of FSL SKS DELHI at four places and also bearing number SFSL (DLH)/20384/CO/2313/25 and particulars of the present case. He seeks permission to open the same. The same is opened after breaking open the seal. From the said envelope, covering letter, FSL report, certificate under Section 63(4) BSA along with hash value of the data and two Sandisk pen drives of 256 GB bearing No. 2313/25 PD1 and 2313/25 PD1 are taken out. Same are put back in the

envelope and handed over to the IO for filing the same by way of supplementary chargesheet. IO is bound down for the next date.

Put up for PE on **13.05.2026** and for Rehnumai of accused Ashok Gupta through VC on **04.05.2026**. PW5 be also summoned for the next date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/21.04.2026