

SC 410/2025
STATE Vs. ASHOK GUPTA AND ANR.
FIR NO. 164/2025
PS G.T.B. Enclave

13.05.2026

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Accused Ashok Gupta produced from J/C (Jail No. 5, Tihar Jail).
Accused Shambhu Gupta is absent.
Sh. Manoj Kumar and Sh. Sandeep Chaudhary, Ld. Counsels
for both the accused persons.
IO Inspector Ashwani Ambaria.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Shambhu Gupta. Heard. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons submits that the identity of the accused Shambhu Gupta is not being disputed and the said accused has no objection if the witness is examined in his absence. Considering the same and the reasons mentioned in the application, the personal appearance of accused Shambhu Gupta is exempted for today.

PW9 ASI Shafeeq Ahmed has been examined partly. His further examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State as the copy of the Road Certificate and acknowledgment are not on record. The said witness be summoned afresh for the next date along with the road certificate and acknowledgment.

Re-list for PE on **08.06.2026** and for Rehnumai of accused Ashok Gupta through VC on **26.05.2026**. PW7 and witness at Sl. No. 20 of the list of prosecution witnesses be also summoned for the said date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/13.05.2026