

SC 410/2025
STATE VS. ASHOK GUPTA & ANR.
FIR NO. 164/2025
PS G.T.B. ENCLAVE

22.07.2026

Present : Sh. Vineet Kumar, Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ashok Gupta produced from J/C (Jail No. 5, Tihar Jail).
Accused Shambhu Gupta on bail.
Sh. Manoj Kumar, counsel for both the accused persons.
IO Inspector Ashwani Ambariya.

IO Inspector Ashwani Ambariya has moved an application for grant of permission to send the exhibits i.e. Hard Disk and Pen-drive to FSL, Rohini for the purpose of examination.

Copy of the application supplied to the accused persons.

Heard.

It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP that the above exhibits had been sent to the FSL for preparation of clone copy and report regarding the tampering / editing, if any, in the data but only the clone copy has been prepared by the FSL and the report is silent in respect of tampering / editing of the data. He has submitted that for the purpose of examination, the exhibits are required to be sent to the Physics Division, FSL, Rohini, Delhi. Since the examination of the exhibits and report of the FSL on the above aspect shall facilitate the adjudication of the case, the permission sought by the IO is granted. A request letter be sent to the Director, FSL to expedite the examination of the

exhibits and submit the report at the earliest.

No PW is present today.

Service reports qua PW HC Naveen and PW ASI Karambir perused. Let them be summoned afresh for the next date.

Re-list for PE on **29.07.2026**. Witnesses at S.l. No. 6 to 8 of the list of prosecution witnesses be also summoned for the next date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/22.07.2026